
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:720
ANSWERED ON:12.07.2004
SETTING UP OF YOUTH HOSTELS IN T.N.
Moorthy Shri A.K.

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a proposal for setting up of a youth hostel one each at Chengalpet and Kanchipuram in Tamil Nadu is under consideration of the Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) by when these hostels are likely to be set up?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) No, Sir. Setting up of a youth hostel is considered on the basis of viable proposals received from the concerned State Gorernments and Union Territories Administrations. No proposals for setting up of youth hostels at Chengalpet and Kanchipuram have been received from the Govt. of Tamil Nadu.

(b) & (c): Do not arise.
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